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Check[Connector
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DI4L1-02

PRE-CHECK

1.[] SRS[WARNING[LIGHT[CHECK
(@O Turn3he[gnition$witch3o3he[ACC[br[ON[position[and

check[ihatihe[FRS[warning[light[lights[uip.

(b)O Check[ihatihe[FRS[Warning[light[goes[out[@fter[approx.

HINT:

o[]

o[}

6[$econds.

When3he[ignition[$witch[is[attACC[or[ON[andthe[BRS
warning[light[dfemains[dn[orflashes,[fhe[dirbag[$ensoras-
sembly[has[detected[@[inalfunction[¢ode.
If,[after[@pprox.[B[$econds[have[¢lapsed,[The[FRS[Wwarn-
ingight[sometimes[Jights[up[prthe[lSRS[varning[Jight
lights[Up[éven[When[ihelignition[$witch[is[DFF,[@[$hort[in
the[ISRS[warningJight[tircuit tanpe[konsidered[ikely.
Proceed to SRS warning light circuit malfunction” on
page[DI-371[]

DTC CHECK (Using diagnosis check wire)

Present troubles codes:

Output the DTC.

(1) Turn the ignition switch to the ACC or ON position
and wait for approx. 20 seconds.

(20 Using SST, connect terminals Tc and E1 of the
check connector.

SST 09843-18020

NOTICE:
Pay due attention to the terminal connecting position to
avoid a malfunction.

(b)

Past troubles codes:

Output the DTC.

(1)  Using service wire, connect Terminals Tc and E1 of
the check connector.

SST 09843-18020

(2)  Turn the ignition switch to the ACC or ON position
and wait for approx. 20 seconds.

NOTICE:
Pay due attention to the terminal connecting position to
avoid a malfunction.
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Normal[Code
0.25

Code 11[and[31
0.50

4H._
ON
OFF&HAJ

2.5

4.0

DTCO1[] DTC[31
AT0716
ABO0056

H08231

Hand-Held[Tester

CENTURY[] (RM676E)

() Read[ihe[DTC.
Readthe2-digitPTClas[ihdicatedBythe[mumber[dfimes
the[SRS[Warning[light[®links.[As[@n[éxample,[Zhe[blinking
patterns,[hormal,[11[&nd[B1[are[$hown[in[ihe[illustration.

77 Normal[¢ode[indication
Thellight[Willlblink2[dimes[per($econd.
(1 Malfunction[¢ode[indication

TheffirstBlinking[dutput(ihdicatesftheffirst[digit
offa[2-digit[DTC.[After[a[1.5-second[pause,
the[second[blinking[ butput[Will(jndicate[the
second[dligit.
If@herefare[2[or[inore[¢odes,[There[Willhe[@[2.5-second[pause
between[gach[¢ode.[After[allthe[¢odeshaveeen[dutput,there
willlbe[&[4.0-second[pause[and[Fhey[Will[@lIhe[tepeated.
HINT:
(1 InAhe[évent[dffalhumber[dfirouble[¢odes, [indication[ill
start[from[ihe[$mallest[humbered[¢ode.
« IfaDTC s not output or a DTC is output without terminal
connection, proceed to the Tc terminal circuit inspection

on[page[PI-376.

3. DTC CHECK (Using hand-held tester)

(@ Hook up the hand-held tester to the DLC3.

(b) Read the DTCs by following the prompts on the tester
screen.

HINT:

Please refer to the hand-held tester operator’s manual for fur-

ther details.

4. DTC CLEARANCE (Not using service wire)

When the ignition switch is turned off, the diagnostic trouble

code is cleared.

HINT:

DTC might not be cleared by turning the ignition switch OFF.

In this case, proceed to the next step.

5. DTC CLEARANCE (Using service wire)

(@ Connect the 2 service wires to terminals Tc and AB of

check connector.

Turn the ignition switch to ACC or ON and wait for approx.

6 seconds.

(b)
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(c) Starting with the Tc terminal, ground alternately terminal
Tc and terminal AB twice each in cycles of 1.0 seconds.
Make sure that the terminals are grounded. Ensure the
terminal Tc remain grounded.

HINT:

When alternately grounding terminals Tc and AB, release

ground from one terminal and immediately ground the other ter-

minal within an interval of 0.2 seconds.

If DTCs are not cleared, repeat the above procedure until the

codes are cleared.

Terminal
OFF 1 second —
Tc (+ 0.5 sec (Ls()e.%oggcs.
Body (&
Tc AB ] I ] I ] I
Ground SO | ® | | ) |
1 i [ ] ] [
T I I | I I |
Y I I | | | |
u) 0 ’] I I I | | |
@ I I I I | I
] ] | ! ] 1
=) | I ! I I o I
OFF : ) :
AB Body I !
Ground ! '@ ! '@ ! :
) ) | | | 50 m sec. |
: | | Several |

ON Seconds I—I |—|
OFF (€

N

H09629

HO1461
H09664

(d) Several seconds after doing the clearing procedure, the
SRS warning light will blink in a 50 — m sec. cycle to indi-
cate the codes which have been cleared.

. DTC CLEARANCE (Using hand-held tester)
(@ Hook up the hand-held tester to the DLC3.
(b) Clear the DTCs by following the prompts on the tester
screen.
HINT:
Please refer to the hand-held tester operation’s manual for fur-
ther details.

N F06965

CENTURY (RM676E)
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7. RELEASE METHOD OF AIRBAG ACTIVATION PRE-
VENTION MECHANISM

An airbag activation prevention mechanism is built into the con-

nector for the squib circuit of the SRS.

When release of the airbag activation prevention mechanism is

directed in the troubleshooting procedure, as shown in the il-

lustration of the connectors on the next pages, insert paper

which has the same thickness as the male terminal, between

the terminal and the short spring.

CAUTION:

Never release the airbag activation prevention mechanism

on the steering wheel pad connector.

NOTICE:

« Donotrelease the airbag activation prevention mech-
anism unless specifically directed by the trouble-
shooting procedure.

. If the inserted paper is too thick the terminal and short
spring may be damaged, so always use paper with
the same thickness as the male terminal.
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Airbag Sensor
Assembly

Rear Side Airbag Assembly
] (RH) (Squib)

[ Front Side Airbag Assembly
| ] (RH) (squib)

|

Seat Belt
___J Pretensioner (RH)

)

Side Airbag Sensor (RH)
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Front Passenger Airbag Assembly (Squib)

Spiral Cable
@ Steering Wheel

Pad (Squib)

Side Airbag Sensor (LH)
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Front Side Airbag Assembly
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Rear Side Airbag Assembly
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H09605
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Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector

Short Spring
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